

No. 23-1859

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

LINDSEY GULDEN ET AL.,
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,
Defendant – Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey
(No. 3:22-cv-07418-MAS-TJB, Honorable Michael A. Shipp)

**ACTING SECRETARY OF LABOR’S BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND
REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION**

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

DAVID L. EDELI
Senior Attorney

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Fair Labor Standards Division
200 Constitution Ave. NW
Room N-2716
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5115
Edeli.David.L@dol.gov

MEGAN GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ACTING SECRETARY’S INTEREST AND AUTHORITY	2
ISSUED PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
B. Procedural Background	7
ARGUMENT	9
THE BEST READING OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY AND AIR21 STATUTES PROVIDES AUTHORITY FOR JUDICIAL ENFORCEMENT OF REINSTATEMENT RELIEF IN A PRELIMINARY ORDER ISSUED BY THE SECRETARY OF LABOR.....	9
A. Providing a Cause of Action for Enforcement of Post-Investigation Preliminary Reinstatement Orders Is Necessary to Give Effect to Congress’s Instruction That Reinstatement Shall Not Be Stayed.....	10
B. Reading 49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(6) to Permit Enforcement of Reinstatement Relief in Preliminary Orders is Also Most Consistent with the Purpose and Legislative History of AIR21 and Sarbanes-Oxley	19
C. The District Court’s Other Contextual Arguments Are Not Persuasive Reasons to Discount Congress’s Intent that Post-Investigation Reinstatement Relief in Preliminary Orders Must Be Immediately Effective	24
CONCLUSION	30

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ardestani v. I.N.S.</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991).....	11
<i>Bechtel v. Competitive Technologies, Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>Blackman v. District of Columbia</i> , 456 F.3d 167 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Brock v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 252 (1987).....	Passim
<i>CalPortland Co., Inc. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n on Behalf of Pappas</i> , 839 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Chicago & Nw. Ry. Co. v. United Transportation Union</i> , 402 U.S. 570 (1971).....	15
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	10
<i>Cyberworld Enter. Techs., Inc. v. Napolitano</i> , 602 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>D.C. Hosp. Ass’n. v. District of Columbia</i> , 224 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Dale v. Step 1 Stairworks, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 767133 (ARB Mar. 31, 2005).....	18
<i>Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....	3

Cases – Continued:

Disabled in Action of Penn. v. Se. Penn. Transp. Auth.,
539 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 10

G.L. v. Ligonier Valley Sch. Dist. Auth.,
802 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 10

Geisinger Cmty. Med. Ctr. v. Sec'y U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.,
794 F.3d 383 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 10

Jaludi v. Citigroup,
933 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 3

King v. Burwell,
576 U.S. 473 (2015)..... 13

Kucana v. Holder,
558 U.S. 233 (2010)..... 11

Lawson v. FMR LLC,
571 U.S. 429 (2014)..... Passim

Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978)..... 23

Maglioli v. All. HC Holdings LLC,
16 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021)..... 23

Mejia-Castanon v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.,
931 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 12

Quarles v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019)..... 14

Solis v. Tennessee Commerce Bancorp, Inc.,
713 F. Supp. 2d 701 (M.D. Tenn. 2010)..... 14

Cases – Continued:

United States v. Occidental Chem. Corp.,
200 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 19

United States v. Wilson,
290 F.3d 347 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 23

Statutes

Sarbanes-Oxley Act,
18 U.S.C. 1514A 1, 3
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a)..... 3
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)..... 2, 3
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(1)(B)..... 16

20 U.S.C. 1400..... 12

42 U.S.C. 1983 12

Surface Transportation Assistance Act,
49 U.S.C. 31105(b)(2) 6
49 U.S.C. 31105(b)(2)(B)..... 6, 20
49 U.S.C. 31105(e)..... 22, 29

Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21st Century,
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)..... passim
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2) 7, 9
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(A)..... Passim
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(3)(A)..... 7, 17, 26, 27
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(3)(B)..... 4, 5, 7
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(4)(A)..... 8, 24, 25, 26, 27
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(5) 5, 9, 28
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(6) 5
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(6)(A)..... 5

United States Public Laws
Pub. L. No. 107–204, 116 Stat. 745..... 3

Code of Federal Regulations

29 C.F.R. part 1980.....	4
29 C.F.R. 1980.104(e).....	4
29 C.F.R. 1980.106(b)	5, 13, 18

Other Authorities

U.S. Department of Labor, Procedures for the Handling of Discrimination Complaints Under Section 519 of the Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21st Century, 67 Fed. Reg. 15454 (Apr. 1, 2002).....	4, 5-6, 7, 22
Secretary’s Order 5-2002, Occupational Safety and Health Administration (“OSHA”), 67 Fed. Reg. 65008 (Oct. 22, 2002)	4
Title VIII of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act, Procedures for Handling Discrimination Complaints Under Section 806 of the Corporate and Criminal Fraud Accountability Act of 2002, 69 Fed. Reg. 52104 (Aug. 24, 2004)	4, 6, 7
Procedures for the Handling of Retaliation Complaints Under Section 806 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, as Amended, 80 Fed. Reg. 11865 (Mar. 5, 2015)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 167, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. 85 (1999)	6, 21
Senate Judiciary Committee’s report on the Act, S. Rep. No. 146, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. 2 (2002)	3-4, 19, 20, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	7
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2).....	2
